indices have rebounded and crossed the 50 level ■In the eurozone, the pressure on the manufacturing sector continues but the services

PMI has improved. Retail sales have beaten expectations ■For the manufacturing sector, a lot will depend on how uncertainty evolves. In

this respect there are hopeful signs. The likelihood that an agreement will be reached between the US and China has increased whereas in

the UK, cross-party negotiations seek to avoid a hard Brexit.

EUROZONE: PMI AND REAL GDP GROWTH

   Source: IHS Markit, Eurostat, BNP Paribas

Markets Overview

   Pulse

   Economic scenario

-3,5
-3,0
-2,5
-2,0
-1,5
-1,0
-0,5
0,0
0,5
1,0
1,5
2,0

-10

-8

-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018

PMI, manufacturing minus services

Real GDP, q/q % (rhs)

William De Vijlder

Ecoweek 19-14 // 5 April 2019  economic-research.bnpparibas.com

2

Markets overview

The essentials

10 y bond yield,  OAT vs Bund Euro-dollar CAC 40

─ Bunds   ▬ OAT

Money & Bond Markets

10y bond yield & spreads

Commodities

Oil (Brent, $) Gold (Ounce, $) CRB Foods

Exchange Rates Equity indices

* MSCI index

Week  29-3 19 > 4-4-19

 CAC 40 5 351 } 5 464 +2.1 %

 S&P 500 2 834 } 2 879 +1.6 %

 Volatility  (VIX) 13.7 } 13.6 -0.1 pb

 Euribor 3M (%) -0.31 } -0.31 +0.1 bp

 Libor $ 3M (%) 2.60 } 2.60 -0.2 bp

 OAT 10y  (%) 0.26 } 0.30 +4.8 bp

 Bund 10y  (%) -0.07 } -0.01 +6.2 bp

 US Tr. 10y  (%) 2.42 } 2.51 +9.6 bp

 Euro vs dollar 1.12 } 1.12 -0.1 %

 Gold (ounce, $) 1 296 } 1 288 -0.6 %

 Oil (Brent, $) 68.6 } 69.7 +1.7 %

0.30

0.00

0.20

0.40

0.60

0.80

1.00

1.20

2017 2018 2019

04 Apr

1.12

1.02

1.07

1.12

1.17

1.22

2017 2018 2019

04 Apr 4 500

4 600

4 700

4 800

4 900

5 000
5 100
5 200
5 300
5 400
5 500

5 464

2017 2018 2019

04 Apr

Interest Rates

€ ECB 0.00 0.00 at 01/01 0.00 at 01/01

Eonia -0.37 -0.36 at 01/01 -0.37 at 26/02

Euribor 3M -0.31 -0.31 at 24/01 -0.31 at 28/03

Euribor 12M -0.11 -0.11 at 06/02 -0.12 at 02/01

$ FED 2.50 2.50 at 01/01 2.50 at 01/01

Libor 3M 2.60 2.81 at 01/01 2.59 at 28/03

Libor 12M 2.75 3.04 at 21/01 2.68 at 27/03

£ BoE 0.75 0.75 at 01/01 0.75 at 01/01

Libor 3M 0.84 0.93 at 29/01 0.83 at 22/03

Libor 12M 1.07 1.19 at 11/01 1.05 at 02/04

At 4-4-19

highest' 19 lowest' 19 Yield (%)

€ AVG 5-7y 0.43 0.68 at 09/01 0.40 at 29/03

Bund 2y -0.58 -0.53 at 05/03 -0.63 at 27/03

Bund 10y -0.01 0.25 at 01/01 -0.08 at 27/03

OAT 10y 0.30 0.73 at 08/01 0.24 at 27/03

Corp. BBB 1.44 2.15 at 08/01 1.42 at 02/04

$ Treas. 2y 2.35 2.62 at 18/01 2.22 at 27/03

Treas. 10y 2.51 2.78 at 18/01 2.37 at 27/03

Corp. BBB 4.07 4.65 at 01/01 3.98 at 27/03

£ Treas. 2y 0.69 0.83 at 27/02 0.63 at 02/04

Treas. 10y 1.09 1.35 at 18/01 0.99 at 25/03

At 4-4-19

highest' 19 lowest' 19

4.05% Greece 405 pb

2.52% Italy 252 pb

1.27% Portugal 127 pb

1.11% Spain 111 pb

0.46% Belgium 46 pb

0.31% Austria 31 pb

0.30% France 31 pb

0.23% Finland 24 pb

0.21% Ireland 21 pb

0.19% Netherlands19 pb

-0.01% Germany

Spot price in dollars 2019(€)

Oil, Brent 69.7 53.1 at 01/01 +33.8%

Gold (ounce) 1 288 1 281 at 21/01 +2.5%

Metals, LMEX 3 055 2 730 at 03/01 +11.2%

Copper (ton) 6 437 5 714 at 03/01 +10.3%

CRB Foods 346 324 at 07/03 +8.8%

w heat (ton) 184 168 at 11/03 -4.5%

Corn (ton) 134 130 at 29/03 +0.4%

At 4-4-19 Variations

lowest' 19

42

48

54

60

66

72

78

84

90

70

2017 2018 2019

04 Apr 1 140

1 170

1 200

1 230

1 260

1 290

1 320

1 350

1 380

1 288

2017 2018 2019

04 Apr 315

324

333

342

351

360

369

378

346

2017 2018 2019

04 Apr

1€ = 2019

USD 1.12 1.15 at 10/01 1.12 at 02/04 -1.9%

GBP 0.86 0.90 at 03/01 0.85 at 14/03 -4.5%

CHF 1.12 1.14 at 05/02 1.12 at 02/04 -0.5%

JPY 125.14 127.43 at 01/03 122.54 at 03/01 -0.2%

AUD 1.58 1.63 at 03/01 1.57 at 31/01 -2.9%

CNY 7.54 7.87 at 09/01 7.52 at 02/04 -4.0%

BRL 4.34 4.46 at 28/03 4.18 at 31/01 -2.1%

RUB 73.45 79.30 at 01/01 72.45 at 21/03 -7.4%

INR 77.58 82.00 at 04/02 76.84 at 03/04 -2.8%

At 4-4-19 Variations

highest' 19 lowest' 19 Index 2019 2019(€)

CAC 40 5 464 5 469 at 03/04 4 611 at 03/01 +15.5% +15.5%

S&P500 2 879 2 879 at 04/04 2 448 at 03/01 +14.9% +17.1%

DAX 11 988 11 988 at 04/04 10 417 at 03/01 +13.5% +13.5%

Nikkei 21 725 21 822 at 04/03 19 562 at 04/01 +8.5% +8.8%

China* 85 85 at 04/04 68 at 03/01 +20.9% +23.0%

India* 596 606 at 02/04 530 at 19/02 +6.0% +9.0%

Brazil* 2 112 2 304 at 04/02 1 944 at 01/01 +8.4% +10.7%

Russia* 651 661 at 21/03 572 at 01/01 +8.3% +15.9%

At 4-4-19 Variations

highest' 19 lowest' 19

Ecoweek 19-14 // 5 April 2019 Ecoweek 18-10 // 9 March 2018

 economic-research.bnpparibas.com

3

3

Pulse

Germany: A silver lining on the horizon

The German economic sky seems brightening up as the Pulse indicators are moving towards the northwest quadrant of the chart. However, for
the moment, the improvement is largely located outside the country’s large manufacturing sector. The IFO climate index strengthened after six
consecutive months of decline, even though the business climate in the manufacturing sector continued to deteriorate. Also industrial production